2001 2002 2003
Project Design 72 840 501 789 35 958
Equipment 1 655 289 1 628 885 137 529
Construction works 25 717 337 540 0
Total 4 395 547

Table 15. Operational cash flow (UAH).

Datum Value
Annual savings on natural gas* 1013683
*Natural gas price 1 thousand m3= 192.5 UAH
Annual estimated natural gas demand 5266 thousand m3

Residual value of three boilers was included as scrap metal cost because by 2025 their book value will
become zero. It was included in investment analysis as a positive cash flow in the end of the project
lifetime. Residual value of one boiler was estimated to be 3 634 UAH for one boiler in 2000 prices.
Thus, the following results were obtained:

Project scenario without ERU revenues Benchmark
NPV: -804 785 NPV: 0

Negative value of NPV means that the realization of the project would not create additional value to the
investor; therefore, it was not economically reasonable.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis:
Variations up to 10% in natural gas price and investment were applied to check the sensitivity of the
obtained results. The following figures were obtained:

Table 16. Sensitivity analysis results for project scenario.

Natural gas price -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
NPV -1 017 908 -911 347 -804 785 -698 224 -591 662

Investment
NPV -511 181 -657 983 -804 785 -951 587 -1 098 389

11 Ukrainian National Bank Bulletin No. 12/2002 (119), p.69
12 State Statistics Committee of Ukraine, Consumer price index 1991-2007 (December to December of the previous
year), http://www.ukrstat.gov.ua/

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 25

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Thus, it can be concluded that Alternative 2 was not becoming economically/financially attractive in case
of reasonable variation in critical parameters (natural gas price and investment).

Conclusion: the results of investment analysis prove that the proposed JI project activity was not